subsection “Changes in the comparative periods” in the Notes to the consolidated accounting reports.

Changes in the comparative periods

Columns “As of 31 December 2011” and “As of 31 December 2010” of the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
31 December 2012 were formed by the way of adjusting closing balances of the Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of 31 December 2011 and 2010 for:

• change of accounting policy for 2012 in respect of expenses for the development of natural resources;

• change of accounting policy for 2012 in respect of recognition of contingent liabilities for fixed assets
liquidation and environmental restoration.

ОАО GAZPROM
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTING REPORTS

(in million Roubles)

17

3. CHANGES IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND COMPARATIVE INFORMATION FOR
THE PREVIOUS REPORTING PERIODS (continued)

Adjustments to the amounts as at 31 December 2011 and 2010 in the Consolidated Balance Sheet as
at 31 December 2012

Item

As of 31 December 2011  As of 31 December 2010
Amount
before

adjustment

Adjust
ment

Amount
 after

adjustment

 Amount
before

adjustment

Adjust
ment

Amount
after

adjustment

I.   NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Intangible assets 859,870 4 859,874  743,495 7 743,502
Intangible exploration assets - 52,703 52,703  - 41,923 41,923
Tangible exploration assets - 29,673 29,673  - 21,164 21,164
Fixed assets, including: 7,760,805 108,012 7,868,817  6,296,572 105,912 6,402,484

Objects of fixed assets, including: 6,114,279 46,306 6,160,585  4,991,540 47,084 5,038,624
buildings, constructions, machinery and

equipment 5,982,883 46,310 6,029,193  4,928,293 47,088 4,975,381
Construction in progress 1,646,526 61,706 1,708,232  1,305,032 58,828 1,363,860

Deferred tax assets 58,016 11,711 69,727  48,386 10,704 59,090
Other non-current assets   318,753 (144,336)   174,417   344,613 (124,146)   220,467

TOTAL Section I 9,984,300 57,767 10,042,067  8,482,588 55,564 8,538,152

II.  CURRENT ASSETS
Accounts receivable, including: 1,235,449 1,000 1,236,449  1,047,183 1,155 1,048,338

Accounts receivable (payment expected
beyond 12 months of the reporting date),

including: 115,505 700 116,205  105,152 1,155 106,307
advances paid 31,118 700 31,818  41,966 1,155 43,121

Accounts receivable (payment expected
within 12 months of the reporting date),

including: 1,119,944 300 1,120,244  942,031 - 942,031
advances paid 288,464 300 288,764  280,181 - 280,181

Other current assets   18,066 (8,283)   9,783   24,676 (11,577)   13,099

TOTAL Section II   2,665,318 (7,283)  2,658,035   2,203,596 (10,422)  2,193,174

TOTAL ASSETS 12,649,618 50,484 12,700,102  10,686,184 45,142 10,731,326

III.   EQUITY AND RESERVES
Revaluation of non-current assets 4,720,075 (1,430) 4,718,645  4,106,611 (1,430) 4,105,181
Retained earnings  4,832,022 (57,875) 4,774,147  3,903,804 (52,346) 3,851,458

TOTAL Section III 9,685,553 (59,305) 9,626,248  8,128,786 (53,776) 8,075,010

Minority interest 252,735 (2,046) 250,689  236,471 (2,198) 234,273

IV.   NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 226,670 680 227,350  173,352 371 173,723

Estimated liabilities   3,337 110,890   114,227   3,745 100,627   104,372

TOTAL Section IV 1,409,615 111,570 1,521,185  1,307,089 100,998 1,408,087

V.   CURRENT LIABILITIES

Income of future periods 3,543 (31) 3,512  3,311 (34) 3,277

Estimated liabilities   97,174 296   97,470   72,781 152   72,933

TOTAL Section V   1,301,715   265   1,301,980   1,013,838   118  1,013,956

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 12,649,618 50,484 12,700,102  10,686,184 45,142 10,731,326

Adjustments to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Results

To ensure comparability of the data for 2012 to comparative amounts for 2011 in the Consolidated Statement
of Financial Results amounts for 2011 were adjusted for:

• write off of geological exploration expenses and other natural resources development expenses, which
are not recognized as exploration assets;

ОАО GAZPROM
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTING REPORTS

(in million Roubles)

18

3. CHANGES IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND COMPARATIVE INFORMATION FOR
THE PREVIOUS REPORTING PERIODS (continued)

• recognition of contingent liabilities for fixed assets liquidation and environmental restoration in the
context of subsurface use;

• write off of deferred tax asset which arose from the Group members’ losses (in respect of the activity,
related to members of CGT), recognized before participating CGT.

Item

Amount before
adjustment

for 2011

Adjustment  Amount after
adjustment

for 2011

Cost of sales (2,907,021) (645) (2,907,666)

Gross profit 1,828,801 (645) 1,828,156
Administrative expenses (206,072) 3,116  (202,956)

Profit from sales 1,622,289 2,471 1,624,760
Interest expense (79,663) (263) (79,926)
Other expenses (5,220,578) (8,281) (5,228,859)

Profit before profit tax, including 1,364,475 (6,073) 1,358,402
permanent tax liabilities 61,425 519 61,944

Change in deferred tax liabilities (54,893) (309) (55,202)
Change in deferred tax assets 9,644 1,005 10,649

Net profit of the reporting period before minority
interest 1,033,105 (5,377) 1,027,728

Minority interest   (32,205)   (152) (32,357)

Net profit of the reporting period 1,000,900 (5,529) 995,371

Adjustments to the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

To ensure comparability of the data for 2012 to comparative amounts for 2011 in the Consolidated Statement
of Cash Flow amounts for 2011 were adjusted for the changes of presentation of cash inflows and outflows,
including:

• indirect taxes within cash inflow from contractors and suppliers and cash outflow to contractors and
suppliers are netted;

• payments to suppliers and contractors related to development and acquisition of exploration assets are
represented within Cash flows from investment.

Item Amount before
adjustment

for 2011

Adjustment Amount after
adjustment

for 2011

Cash flows from operating activities
Total cash received 5,604,075 (411,179) 5,192,896
Total cash paid (4,215,678) 427,576 (3,788,102)
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,388,397 16,397 1,404,794

Cash flows from investing activities
Total cash received 355,012 (5,266) 349,746
Total cash paid (1,689,242) (11,131) (1,700,373)
Net cash used for investing activities (1,334,230) (16,397) (1,350,627)

Cash flows from financial activities
Total cash received 523,844 (108,225) 415,619
Total cash paid (502,144) 108,225 (393,919)
Net cash provided by financial activities 21,700 - 21,700

ОАО GAZPROM
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTING REPORTS

(in million Roubles)

19

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group operates as a vertically integrated business with substantially all external gas sales generated by the
Distribution segment.

The Board of Directors and Management Committee of OAO Gazprom (chief operating decision maker
(CODM)) provide general management of the Group, an assessment of the operating results and allocate
resources using different internal financial information.

Based on that the following reportable segments within the Group were determined: